
Date of issue: Tuesday, 18 September 2018

MEETING: SLOUGH WELLBEING BOARD

Councillor Pantelic, Lead Member for Health and Social Care 
(Chair)
Dr Jim O'Donnell, East Berkshire Clinical Commissioning Group, 
Slough Locality (Vice-Chair)
Cate Duffy, Director of Children, Learning and Skills
Temp. Superintendent Sarah Grahame, Thames Valley Police
Lisa Humphreys, Slough Children’s Services Trust
Ramesh Kukar, Slough CVS
Tessa Lindfield, Director of Public Health
Councillor Nazir, Lead Member for Corporate Finance & Housing
Nigel Pallace, Interim Chief Executive, Slough Borough Council 
Lloyd Palmer, Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service
Colin Pill, Healthwatch Representative
David Radbourne, NHS England
Raakhi Sharma, Slough Youth Parliament Representative 
Alan Sinclair, Director of Adults and Communities

DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 26TH SEPTEMBER, 2018 AT 5.00 PM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH ROAD, 
SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

01753 875120

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

NIGEL PALLACE
Interim Chief Executive

AGENDA



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

PART I

Apologies for absence.

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest - -

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary 
Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 4 
paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed. 

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do 
not have a declarable interest.  All Members 
making a declaration will be required to complete a 
Declaration of Interests at Meetings form detailing 
the nature of their interest.

2.  Minutes of the last meeting held o
[...]
allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.



This page is intentionally left blank



Slough Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Wednesday, 18th July, 2018.

Present:- Councillors Pantelic and Nazir (until 6.15pm), Naveed Ahmed, Sandra 
Davies (deputising for Andrew Bunyan), Cate Duffy, Ramesh Kukar, 
Dr Jim O'Donnell, Colin Pill, Raakhi Sharma (from 5.35pm), 
Alan Sinclair, CI Spencer (deputising for Temp Supt Grahame) and 
Tessa Lindfield

Apologies for Absence:- Nigel Pallace, Lloyd Palmer, Temp Supt Grahame and 
David Radbourne

PART 1

1. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Pantelic declared that she was the Council’s outside body 
representative on Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust (as a stakeholder 
governor) and on Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust (Council of 
Governors).

Dr Jim O’Donnell declared that he was a member of the Frimley Integrated 
Care System.

2. Election of Chair 2018-19 

The Board was invited to make nominations for the position of Chair for the 
2018/19 municipal year.  Councillor Pantelic was proposed by Councillor 
Nazir and this nomination was seconded by Ramesh Kukar.  Councillor 
Pantelic was elected as Chair of the Board for the 2018-19 municipal year.

Naveed Ahmed, who had served as Vice-Chair in 2017-18, commented that in 
his view the Board would benefit from a Chair who was independent of the 
Council to reflect the wider representation on the Board.  Councillor Pantelic 
stated that she recognised that collaboration was key to effective partnership 
working and she would seek to meet all Board Members on an individual 
basis over the coming weeks.

Resolved – That Councillor Pantelic be elected as Chair of the Slough 
Wellbeing Board for the 2018-19 municipal year.

(Councillor Pantelic in the chair for the remainder of the meeting)

3. Election of Vice-Chair 2018-19 

The Board was invited to make nominations for the position of Vice-Chair for 
the 2018/19 municipal year.  Dr Jim O’Donnell was proposed by Councillor 
Pantelic and this nomination was seconded by Naveed Ahmed. 

Dr O’Donnell was elected as Vice-Chair of the Board for the 2018-19 
municipal year.

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Slough Wellbeing Board - 18.07.18

Resolved – That Dr Jim O’Donnell be elected as Vice-Chair of the Slough 
Wellbeing Board for the 2018-19 municipal year.

4. Minutes of the last meeting held on 9th May 2018 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 9th May 2018 be 
approved as a correct record, subject the addition of Cate Duffy 
to the list of apologies received.

5. Action Progress Report 

The Action Progress Report was received that updated the Board on the 
recently completed and outstanding actions arising from previous meetings.

Resolved – That the Action Progress Report be noted.

6. Frimley Health and Care Integrated Care System 

The Council’s Director of Adults & Communities introduced a report that 
updated on the progress being made to deliver the Frimley Health and Care 
Integrated Care System (ICS) and the East Berkshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) conversation on the future of urgent care services.

It was noted that the ICS had received official status in May 2018 following the 
development work undertaken by the Sustainability & Transformation 
Partnership.  The ICS aimed to improve the integration of services and the 
key workstreams and early indicators of success were highlighted.  The Board 
welcomed the fact that the wider determinants of health was featuring more 
strongly in the ICS priorities and plans.  A Memorandum of Understanding 
between the ICS and NHS England was being developed and following a 
question from a member of the public, the Director explained the difference 
between the national MOU to be agreed for 2018/19 and the local agreements 
for 2017/18 agreed between partners.  The Frimley ICS was seen as an 
exemplar, partly because of the strong partnerships that had been developed, 
and this w
[...]
ast year be noted.

(b) That the organisations ongoing work as consumer champion for health 
and social care services be noted.

14. Homelessness and Rough Sleeping - the current state of play 

The Board received an information report that updated on the work of the 
newly established Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Task and Finish 
Group.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

15. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 26th September 2018 at 5pm.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 5.05 pm and closed at 7.04 pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Slough Wellbeing Board – Action Progress Report

18th July 2018 
No: Item Action(s): For: Update/Report Back 

to and date: 
6. Frimley Health and Care 

Integrated Care System  That Board Members submit 
comments and feedback on the 
conversation on the future of urgent 
care by 2nd August.

All Update report provided 
elsewhere on the 
agenda.

7. #BeRealistic Campaign 
Update  That partners provide a key contact 

responsible for communications to 
engage in the next phase of the 
campaign.

All September 2018

9. Refreshed Terms of 
Reference and Update on 
the Recruitment of Two 
Business Representatives to 
the Board

 That the recruitment approach for two 
business representatives, as set out in 
paragraphs 6.3 to 6.5 of the report be 
agreed.

 That the Recruitment Panel be 
comprised of the Chair, Vice-Chair and 
the Council’s Economic Growth & 
Enterprise Manager.

 That the Recruitment Panel be given 
delegated authority to appoint two 
business representatives to the Board.

Amanda Renn Recruitment process 
was not successful and 
vacancies to be 
readvertised.

P
age 9

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 3



Slough Wellbeing Board – Action Progress Report

10. Arrangements for the 2018 
Partnership Conference

 That the arrangements for the third 
Slough Partnership Conference on 
Thursday 4th October at The Curve be 
agreed.

 That Board Members submit ideas for 
[...]
g the course of the discussion 
with a report back to the Board at a 
future meeting. 

Policy Team/ Geoff 
Dennis/ Susanna 
Yeoman 

N/A

P
age 14



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Slough Wellbeing Board  DATE: 26 September 2018

CONTACT OFFICER: Janette Fullwood, Head of Children, Young People and 
Families NHS East Berkshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group 

(For all enquiries): Janette.fullwood@nhs.net  07866628249  

Wards: All

PART I
FOR DISCUSSION

REFRESH OF LOCAL TRANSFORMATION PLAN OF THE CHILDREN AND 
YOUNG PEOPLE MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING (EAST BERKSHIRE) 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 This report provides an update on the work that has undertaken to refresh the 
Local Transformation Plan of the Children and Young People Mental Health and 
Wellbeing (East Berkshire).

2. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Action

2.1 The Slough Wellbeing Board is recommended to note and comment as 
appropriate on the work that has been undertaken amongst partners to refresh the 
priorities contained within the Local Transformation Plan. 

2. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy (SJWS) 2016 – 2020, the JSNA and 
the Five Year Plan

3a. Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy (SJWS) 2016 – 2020 Priorities 

The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy aims to improve the health and wellbeing of the 
local community and reduce inequalities for all ages. It uses the JSNA as its 
evidence base. Improving the mental health and wellbeing of slough's residents is 
one of the strategy’s key priorities. 

3b. The JSNA

The JSNA examines the needs of all residents of Slough to identify those groups that 
experience poor outcomes and access to services. It sets the scene for the 
development of local strategies and provides evidence for these groups. A summary 
of the relevant data set is provided at Appendix A to the report.

Page 15

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:Janette.fullwood@nhs.net


3.c Five Year Plan Outcomes 

The work of the Wellbeing Board directly contributes to the following outcomes in the 
Counc
[...]
 (01753) 875142

WARD(S):  All

PART I
FOR DISCUSSION

TACKLING SLOUGH’S HEALTH INEQUALITIES AND WIDER DETERMINANTS OF 
HEALTH

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of the paper is to present how health inequalities manifest 
themselves in Slough and describe how wider social factors also affect health.  It 
presents recommendations on how Slough’s Wellbeing Board Members can contribute 
to tackling health inequalities and targeting the wider determinants of health.  The 
paper also informs the Wellbeing Board on considering the part that Frimley Health 
and Care Integrated Care System (Frimley ICS) could play.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

2.1 The Committee is requested to: 
a) Note and comment as appropriate on the work that is being undertaken to 
tackle health inequalities and target the wider determinants of health (summarised at 
section 6.5 and in Appendix A, at paragraphs 14 to 23); 

b) Note and comment on the proposed recommendations at section 6.7 and 
specifically the proposal at section 6.8 which recommends that the Health and Social 
Care Partnership Board carries out further work to inform the development of a plan to 
coordinate further action across the wider partnership.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a. Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

The paper links to all four Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2020 priorities but in 
particular links to increases in healthy life expectancy by focussing on heath 
inequalities.

3b. The JSNA 

The JSNA has fully informed the paper, drawing on differences in health outcomes 
across the life course from childhood to old age due to inequalities relating primarily to 
socioeconomic status but also noting data related to other population groupings 
including ethnicity, disability and sexuality.

Page 25

AGENDA ITEM 6



3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes 

The primary outcomes where delivery will be enhanced by the paper are:

- Outcome 1: Slough children 
[...]
s to take this forward have been identified, including the formation of a 
high level Joint Health and Leisure Strategy Board to oversee its delivery.  

Page 40



6. Supporting Information

6.1 The Slough Leisure Strategy, adopted in 2014, set out to achieve four main 
priorities:   

1) To provide new, quality core leisure facilities for Slough residents
2) To provide a network of improved and accessible free leisure facilities in 

neighbourhood parks and open spaces
3) To provide a comprehensive programme of accessible opportunities for local 

residents of all ages and abilities to participate in regular physical activity
4) To procure a new leisure operator to manage the new, core leisure facilities.

6.2 To oversee the delivery of the strategy a leisure strategy board was established 
in 2015 and was originally chaired by the director of customer and community 
services. The director for adult and community services took over this role in early 
2018.
 
What has been achieved - progress to date

6.3 Over £62 million of investment has been made available to deliver:

 A community sports stadium – Arbour Park
 A refurbished ice arena
 A new family activity centre in the refurbished Salt Hill facility
 A refurbished Langley Leisure Centre
 A new state of the art leisure centre on the Farnham Road – planned to open in 

March 2019
 A network on 18 new green gyms and trim trails in local parks
 Six new and refurbished multi use games areas
 A new parkour park
 Artificial cricket wickets
 Two 2 practice cricket net facilities
 A comprehensive ‘Get Active’ programme, which offers over 80 sport and physical 

activity sessions weekly to local residents for all ages and abilities at affordable 
prices. Up to 30% of these sessions offered are free.

 Everyone Active (Sport and Leisure Management) has been contracted to manage 
and operate four of the council’s new leisure facilities, with an estimated saving to 
the council of over £15 million over the nex
[...]
ude qualitative information from residents in respect of their perceptions on key 
issues and what they thought the solutions might be. Members also discussed how 
JSNA information could be better aligned with partners commissioning intentions and 
planning processes. The JSNA update is also due to be presented at Health Scrutiny 
Panel on 26th September.

8. Conclusion

8.1 The redesigned JSNA presents information and data in a manner accessible 
to a wider audience.  It should be used as a tool and data source for key 
stakeholders to assist in planning local services and for shaping commissioning 
intentions. It is used to inform the Slough Wellbeing Strategy and as an iterative 
process to consider emerging wider factors that impact on health and wellbeing.  It 
also provides an opportunity to identify local assets, which will over time contribute to 
improving outcomes and reduce inequalities. 

9. Appendices attached 

None

10. Background papers

None 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Slough Wellbeing Board DATE: 26 September 2018

CONTACT OFFICER: Naheem Bashir, Prevent Coordinator, Slough Borough 
Council

(For all Enquiries) (01753) 875201

WARD(S): All
PART I

FOR INFORMATION

SLOUGH PREVENT BOARD (SIX MONTH PROGRESS REPORT)

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To inform Slough Wellbeing Board about the recent work of the Slough Prevent 
Board, including activity to meet the Prevent Duty created by the Counter Terrorism and 
Security Act (CTSA) 2015.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

2.1 The Board is requested to note the work of the Prevent Board and its Action Plan 
(at Appendix A).

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
and the Five Year Plan

3a. Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 2016 - 2020

The Action Plan at Appendix A supports delivery of the following Joint Wellbeing 
Strategy 2016 – 2020 priority: Protecting vulnerable children and young people.

3b
[...]
nded to note and comment as 
appropriate on the work amongst partners in Slough to safeguard children and young 
people through the implementation of early help.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five-Year Plan

3a. Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

“Protecting Vulnerable Children” is one of four key priorities in the Slough Joint 
Wellbeing Strategy. 

3b. The Joint Strategic Needs Analysis (JSNA)

The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy is based on an analysis of needs contained in the 
JSNA, specifically children in need and children and young people subject to a Child 
Protection Plan.

3c. Five Year Plan Outcomes 

Slough Borough Council’s 2018 – 2013 Five Year Plan includes the following 
outcomes: Slough Children will grow up to be happy, healthy and successful.

Slough Children’s Service Trust’s (SCST) social work model is reflected in its vision 
statement “Safe, Secure and
Successful”.

4. Other Implications

a) Financial – None directly related to this report.

b) Risk Management – None directly related to this report.

Page 79

AGENDA ITEM 14



c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications – None directly related to this 
report.

d) Equalities Impact Assessment – None directly related to this report.

e) Workforce – None directly related to this report.

5. Summary

This report provides Slough Wellbeing Board members with an opportunity to note the 
breadth of work that has been undertaken amongst partners (since the 25 January 
2018) to improve the council’s early help offer, including launching Phase 1 of Early 
Help (focussing on schools) prior to subsequently mainstreaming Early Help to all 
partners after December 2018.

6. Supporting Information

6.1 This is the second of a series of updates to the Slough Wellbeing Board. The 
focus of this report is to inform the Board of the progress made and next steps.

7. Background

7.1 Since the initial update to Slough Wellbeing Board on 25 January 2018, Members 
will wish
[...]
ion of early help.

10.0 Appendices attached 

10.1 None

11.0 Background Papers 

11.1 None

Page 82



SLOUGH WELLBEING BOARD - ATTENDANCE RECORD 2018/19

MEMBER 18/07 26/09 14/11 14/01 26/03 08/05

Naveed Ahmed P

Andrew Bunyan Ap
(Sandra Davies - sub) 

Cate Duffy P

Temp Supt Grahame Ap
(CI Spencer – sub)

Ramesh Kukar P

Tessa Lindfield P

Councillor Nazir P

Dr Jim O’Donnell P

Nigel Pallace Ap

Lloyd Palmer Ap

Councillor Pantelic P

Colin Pill P

Raakhi Sharma P 

Alan Sinclair P 

NHS England representative Ap 

P   = Present Sub = Substitute sent Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

P
age 83

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting held on 18th July 2018
	3 Action Progress Report
	5 Refresh of Local Transformation Plan of the Children and Young People Mental Health and Wellbeing (East Berkshire)
	6 Tackling Slough's Health Inequalities and Wider Determinants of Health
	7 Delivering the Next Phase of the Leisure Strategy
	8 Forward Work Programme
	9 Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Update
	10 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 2018 Refresh
	11 Slough Prevent Board (Six Month Update)
	12 #NotAlone Campaign Update
	13 Recovery College Update
	14 Early Help Update
	15 Attendance Report



Minutes of the meeting


Slough Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Wednesday, 26th September, 2018.

Present:- Councillors Pantelic (Chair) and Nazir (until 6.18pm), Liz Brutus 
(deputising for Alan Sinclair), Cate Duffy, T/Supt Grahame, Lisa 
Humphreys, Nigel Pallace, Lloyd Palmer (until 6.18pm) and Colin Pill

Apologies for Absence:- Dr Jim O'Donnell, Ramesh Kukar, Tessa Lindfield, 
David Radbourne, Raakhi Sharma and Alan Sinclair 
(Dr Liz Brutus deputised)

PART 1

16. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Pantelic declared that she was the Council’s outside body 
representative on Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust (as a stakeholder 
governor) and on Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust (Council of 
Governors).

17. Minutes of the last meeting held on 18th July 2018 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th July 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

18. Action Progress Report 

The Action Progress Report was received that updated the Board on the 
recently completed and outstanding actions arising from previous meetings. 
The following updates and actions were noted:

 Item 6: #BeRealistic Campaign Update – 18th July 2018:  All partners 
were reminded to send details of their lead communications officer to 
the Council policy team.

 Item 9: Refreshed Terms of Reference – 18th July 2018:  The 
recruitment process for two new business representatives had not 
been successful and the positions would be re-advertised.

 Item 10: Arrangement for Partnership Conference – 18th July 2018:  
The Board discussed the plans for the conference to be held on 4th 
October 2018 and agreed to receive a follow up report on the 
outcomes at the next meeting.

Resolved – That the Action Progress Report be noted.

19. Integrated Care System Update 

The Chair gave an update on the progress being made on the Frimley Health 
& Care Integrated Care System and the current position on the East Berkshire 
CCG review of urgent care services.



Slough Wellbeing Board - 26.09.18

The ‘conversation’ on urgent care had been completed with circa 2,000 
responses overall being submitted, 500 of which were from Slough.  Due to 
the fact that no members had submitted feedback to the Chair, it had been 
decided not to submit a collective response on behalf of the Board.  Further 
work would be conducted on the options prior to a formal consultation on any 
proposed changes to services.

The Board was also updated on work to tackle oral health; partner 
engagement with the ICS; and the confirmation that the Frimley system would 
not be required to extend its boundaries as had been suggested as part of a 
national move to have fewer but larger ICSs.

Resolved – That the update on the ICS be noted.

20. Refresh of Local Transformation Plan of the Children and Young People 
Mental Health and Wellbeing (East Berkshire) 

The Head of Children, Young People and Families at East Berkshire CCG, 
Janette Fullwood, gave a presentation that updated the Board on the work 
undertaken to refresh the Local Transformation Plan of the Children and 
Young People Mental Health and Wellbeing which would be submitted to NHS 
England in October.

The work was being led by the CCG, however, it was emphasised that it was 
system wide plan involving a wide range of partners.  The plan was emerging 
from the Government’s 2014 ‘Future in Mind’ report which made 
recommendations to promote resilience, early intervention, improve access to 
support, care for the most vulnerable and to ensure accountability. The 
original East Berkshire CCG plan was published in 2016 and included nine 
strategic priorities.  New services had been introduced such as face to face 
counselling and more support for those with eating disorders, anxiety and 
depression.  The plan was being refreshed to establish more of a system wide 
approach and there had been engagement with Directors of Children’s 
Services, children and young people and other partners which had resulted in 
four key outcomes being identified as set out in the report.  Delivery would be 
supported by key performance indicators and alignment to partners plans.

The Board had a wide ranging discussion about the emerging plan and the 
current position relating to mental health services for children and young 
people.  Concern was raised about waiting times for services which were 
experiencing rising demand and it was recognised that they were too long and 
a step change was required.  The updated outcomes were generally 
considered to be sound and reflected the key areas of need.  The Chief 
Executive of Slough Children’s Services Trust and the Director of Children, 
Learning & Skills also commented on the importance of linking the plan to the 
wider determinants and social factors contributing to the wellbeing of children 
and young people; recognising the impact of adverse childhood experiences; 
and more strongly emphasising the shift to a system wide approach to 
transformation by more clearly defining ‘who’ and ‘how’ to plan would be 
delivered.



Slough Wellbeing Board - 26.09.18

Other issues discussed included the impact of social media in children’s 
mental health, funding and the timetable.  Ms Fullwood confirmed that funding 
was in place for two more years and the plan needed to be published by the 
end of October.  Communication was recognised to be a key issue to ensure 
children and young people, and workforces in partner organisations, were 
more aware of the services that were available.  Engagement had improved 
locally since the current plan had been published and it was stated that 
Slough was further ahead than many areas in terms of partnership working.  
The Future in Mind Group was leading the work and it included local authority 
input.  It was suggested that public health involvement would also be 
beneficial and there was a discussion about links to the Youth Offending 
Team which could be strengthened.  The idea of a single website to bring 
together information on services was suggested to ensure information was 
consistent and updated.

At the conclusion of the discussion the Chair summarised the key points 
which were that the work being done to improve services and develop a 
strong, system wide plan be welcomed; that the overall priorities identified 
were the right ones; that the plan be more explicit in raising awareness of the 
services that were available; and that transformation come through more 
strongly by setting out the scale of change required.

Resolved – That the work that had been undertaken amongst partners to 
refresh the priorities contained within the Local Transformation 
Plan be noted.

(Councillor Nazir and Lloyd Palmer left the meeting)

21. Tackling Slough's Health Inequalities and Wider Determinants of Health 

The Council’s Service Lead for Public Health, Dr Liz Brutus, introduced a 
report on health inequalities in Slough and how wider social factors affected 
health.  The wider determinants of health would be a key theme at the 
partnership conference on 4th October and the Board hoped it would be a 
focus of the Frimley Health and Care Integrated Care System (ICS).

A presentation was given on health inequalities in Slough and the key factors 
included socio-economic factors, clinical care, the built environment and 
health behaviours such as smoking and alcohol consumption.  These factors 
resulted in significant variations in life expectancy particularly when wards in 
Slough were compared to other places in the Frimley ICS footprint.  In 
addition to the need to reduce inequality to improve resident’s health and life 
expectancy, it was recognised that there were negative impacts on 
productivity and higher costs to health and care providers.  The Board agreed 
therefore that tackling health inequalities should be a key priority and 
addressing the wider determinants was an important part of the strategy.

The work being done by partners to tackle health inequalities was noted and 
paragraph 6.7 of the report set out a number of recommendations to build 



Slough Wellbeing Board - 26.09.18

understanding and plan change and put in place interventions at community 
and locality level.  The Board was invited to request that the Health and Social 
Care Partnership Board take forward this work and build upon the actions that 
were already being taken.

The Board welcomed the presentation and agreed that addressing issues 
relating to the wider determinants of health was central to the work of health 
and wellbeing boards.  It was agreed that the outcomes of the partnership 
conference should be taken forward and inform the prioritisation.  At the 
conclusion of the discussion, it was agreed that the report be noted and that 
the Health and Social Care Partnership Board take forward this work for the 
partnership.

Resolved –

(a) That the work being undertaken to tackle health inequalities and target 
the wider determinants of health be noted.

(b) That the Health and Social Care Partnership Board carry out further 
work to inform the development of a plan to coordinate further action 
across the wider partnership.

22. Delivering the Next Phase of the Leisure Strategy 

Slough Borough Council’s Leisure Services Manager, Alison Hibbert, made a 
presentation on the progress that had been made in delivering the Council’s 
5-year Leisure Strategy agreed in 2014.  The strategy would be refreshed 
next year and the Board was invited to provide early input to shape the way 
forward in the new plan.

The four key priorities of the 2014 Leisure Strategy were outlined and 
progress was noted as follows:

 A new core leisure offer by investing in new and refurbished facilities: 
£62m had been invested in Arbour Park, the Ice Arena, Salt Hill Activity 
Centre and Langley Leisure Centre refurbishments and the new leisure 
centre on Farnham Road.  The capital programme had been delivered 
on time and budget.

 A network of free and accessible facilities in neighbourhood parks and 
open spaces: 18 new green gyms and trim trails in local parks, 6 new 
and refurbished multi-use games areas, a parkour park and cricket 
facilities had been provided.

 A comprehensive programme of accessible opportunities for residents 
to participate in regular physical activity:  The ‘Get Active’ programme 
offered over 80 sport and physical activity sessions weekly had been 
delivered.  The evidence showed this programme was particularly 
effective in engaging females, children and people aged between 25-
44 years old.

 Procure a new leisure operator to manage the new core leisure 
facilities: Everyone Active had been contracted to manage and operate 



Slough Wellbeing Board - 26.09.18

four of the new Council leisure facilities with an estimated saving to the 
Council of over £15m in the next ten years.  The provider indicated that 
there had been circa 60,000 additional visits to Montem Leisure Centre 
compared to 2017/18.

It was considered that the aims of the 2014 strategy had been achieved, 
particularly in the renewal of facilities, and the proposals for the new strategy 
would include clear priorities to widen and increase participation.  The remit of 
the Leisure Strategy Board would be revised to focus on health and wellbeing 
outcomes and a public consultation would take place to inform the new 
strategy.

The Board welcomed the progress that had been made and discussed a 
range of issues including the engagement of GPs and the health service to 
prescribe activity.  There was an opportunity to put in place a bespoke offer 
for the 600 children in SCST services, including a package of support for 
Children in Care.  It was agreed that the Trust and Council’s leisure services 
could take forward this proposal.  Promoting activity for children and young 
people more widely was considered to be a priority for the new strategy in 
terms of encouraging walking and cycling in the design of infrastructure, 
projects and services.  The relatively weak provision of accessible facilities for 
disabled people was raised and it was noted that the Disability Task & Finish 
Group of the Health Scrutiny Panel could look at this issue as part of its 
review.

The Board expressed a commitment to be involved in the development of the 
new strategy and agreed to receive a further report in 2019.

Resolved –

(a) That the progress to date on achieving the outcomes and actions in the 
Council’s 5-year Leisure Strategy be noted.

(b) That the Board consider the refreshed Leisure Strategy in 2019.

23. Forward Work Programme 

Members reviewed the Forward Work Programme for the Board and were 
encouraged to propose further items to be add.  It was agreed that the Work 
Programme should reflect the activities and priorities of the wider partners, not 
only Slough Borough Council, and an email inviting proposed items for future 
meetings would be sent out.

Temp. Supt Grahame suggested that a report be brought to a future meeting 
by Thames Valley Police on substance abuse and diversion.  This was 
agreed.

Resolved – That the Forward Work Programme be agreed.



Slough Wellbeing Board - 26.09.18

24. Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Update 

An information report was received that updated on the work of the 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Task & Finish Group.

Resolved – That the information report be noted.

25. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 2018 Refresh 

An information report was received that informed the Board of the completion 
of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) refresh for 2018.  The key 
documents had been published on the Council’s website.

Resolved – That the refreshed JSNA be noted.

26. Slough Prevent Board (Six Month Update) 

An information report was received that informed the Board about the recent 
work by the Slough Prevent Board, including activity to meet the Prevent Duty 
created by the Counter Terrorism and Security Act (CTSA) 2015.

Resolved – That the work of the Prevent Board and Action Plan as at 
Appendix A to the report be noted.

27. #NotAlone Campaign Update 

An information report was received on the preparations for the third Wellbeing 
Board social media campaign, #NotAlone, which was due to launch on 10 
November to coincide with World Mental Health Day.

Resolved – That the information report be noted.

28. Recovery College Update 

An information report was received that updated the Board on preventative 
services being delivered in Slough, particularly the Slough Community Mental 
Health Team’s Hope Recovery College.

Resolved – That the information report be noted.

29. Early Help Update 

An information report was received that updated on the work undertaken 
since the discussion at the Board meeting on 25th January 2018 to improve 
Slough Borough Council’s Early Help offer.

Resolved – That the work amongst partners in Slough to safeguard children 
and young people through the implementation of early help be 
noted.



Slough Wellbeing Board - 26.09.18

30. Attendance Report 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Report be noted.

31. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting would need to be rescheduled from the planned 
date of 14th November 2018 and the options of either 20th or 28th November 
were proposed.  It was also proposed and agreed that the meeting be held in 
a community setting.  The Democratic Services Officer would confirm the new 
date and seek to book Britwell Hub as the venue.

Resolved – That the date of the next meeting be confirmed as either 20th or 
28th November 2018 at Britwell Hub.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 5.04 pm and closed at 7.11 pm)


